Copolymerization with Polyether Segments Improves the
Mechanical Properties of Biodegradable Polyesters
Shuyi Wu, Yang Zhang, Jiarui Han, Zhining Xie, Jun Xu, and Baohua Guo*
Department of Chemical Engineering, Institute of Polymer Science and Engineering, Tsinghua University, Beijing 100084, China
*S Supporting Information
ABSTRACT: To improve the properties of poly(butylene
succinate) (PBS), a series of poly[(butylene succinate)-co-
poly(tetramethylene glycol)]s (PBSTMGs) with different

third monomer resulted in a significant impact on the melting
point and crystallinity. Through copolymerization, the
sequence length of crystallizable segments became shorter
and the foreign units were excluded from the crystal lattice. The
lamella thickness of PBS turned to be thinner with the
incorporation of more comonomers. Thus, the melting point
and crystallinity of copolymers decreased gradually with the
increasing content of the third monomer.
Table 1. Composition, Molecular Weight and Polydispersity Index of PBSTMG Copolymers
x(PTMG) (mol %)
sample n(BDO):n(SA) theoretical experimental Ln
a Mn (×10
4 g/mol) Mw (×104 g/mol) Mw/Mn
PBS 17.64 36.27 2.06
PBSTMG-5 1.14 5.00 5.16 18.38 9.49 15.30 1.61
PBSTMG-10 1.08 10.00 10.24 8.77 8.66 14.70 1.70
PBSTMG-15 1.02 15.00 16.95 4.90 12.23 32.55 2.66
PBSTMG-20 0.96 20.00 22.18 3.51 8.89 34.24 3.85
PBSTMG-30 0.84 30.00 33.68 1.97 11.99 32.97 2.75
PBSTMG-40 0.72 40.00 44.74 1.24 11.97 29.82 2.49
PBSTMG-50 0.60 50.00 56.31 0.78 17.74 40.85 2.30
PBSTMG-60 0.48 60.00 66.47 0.50 6.62 16.74 2.53
PBSTMG-70 0.36 70.00 77.18 0.30 5.07 7.93 1.56
aThe average sequence lengths of the PBS hard segments (Ln) were calculated from the molar fraction of PBS in the copolymers. Ln = 1/(1 − XPBS)
− 1.
Figure 2. DSC thermograms of PBS and PBSTMG copolymers (a) first cooling curves at a cooling rate of 10 °C/min and (b) second heating curves
at a heating rate of 10 °C/min.